
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Denise French  
Tel: 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 22nd March, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 18 January and 12 February 2010. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  

 
 

5. Children & Families Performance Reporting process : High Risk Indicators  
(Pages 11 - 44) 

 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director People. 

 
 

6. Reducing Teenage Pregnancy  (Pages 45 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director People. 

 
 

7. Sex and Relationship Education  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director People. 

 
 

8. Implementation of Care matters  (Pages 87 - 110) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director People. 

 
9. Work Programme update  (Pages 111 - 120) 
 
 To consider a report of the  Borough Solicitor. 

 
10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 121 - 124) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate 

 
11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 12th February, 2010 at Delamere 1, Floor 2, Delamere House, 

Delamere Street, Crewe, CW1 2JZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckford, D Flude, J Goddard, A Kolker, G Merry, M Parsons 
and M Simon 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor T Jackson, T Jackson and Claire Blanchard 

 
74 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor W Livesley (Substitute Member) 
Councillor AR Thwaite (Substitute Member and Chairman Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee) 
Councillor S Davies (Substitute Member) 

 
 

75 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
John Weeks Strategic Director – People 
Fintan Bradley – Service Manager Improvement and Achievement 
Paul Mossman – Services Manager Integrated Delivery 
Dominic Oakeshott – Peoples Finance Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
76 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations made. 

 
 

77 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no Members of the Public present who wished to address the 
Committee 

 
78 BUDGET 2010/2011  

 
The Committ
[...]


 
79 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
containing an overview of the 2009-2010 quarter 3 performance, which 
summarised performance against all National Indicators and key corporate 
performance measures that fell within the remit of the Council. 
 

• Of the 50 national Indicators reported in the Committee’s area of 
responsibility, 19 (38%) were green, 23 (46%) amber and 8(16%) were 
red.  

 
Fourth Quarter performance data would be produced after 31 March for 
consideration and review by Scrutiny committee 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received 

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 18th January, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckford, D Flude, J Goddard, A Kolker, M Parsons, M Simon 
and D Thompson 

 
57 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor S Davies, Substitute Member 
Councillor W Livesley, Substitute Member 
Mr G Roper, Church Representative 
Councillor J P Findlow, Cabinet Member  
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor L Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 

 
58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Jackson and G Merry 
and J Kelly, Church Representative. 

 
59 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
Governor of Westminster Nursery School and a Director of EIPC Ltd and 
Councillor D Neilson declared a personal interest on the grounds that he was a 
Governor of a school with a nursery. 

 
60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 
November 2009 be approved as a correct record subject to: 

 a correction
[...]
ewed the future management of school places had been submitted to Cabinet 
on 22 December 2009; the Cabinet had accepted in full the recommendations 
within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted. 

 
71 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the current position with the Work Programme which 
had been revised at the mid point meeting on 14 December.  The first meeting of 
the Task/Finish Panel on Family Support Services would be arranged shortly. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Work Programme be noted. 

 
72 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 

Page 8



The Committee considered the current Forward Plan in relation to Children and 
Family Services. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
73 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  

 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.45 pm 

 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Children & Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

     
22nd March 2010                                                                          

Report of: John Weeks : Strategic Director – People 
Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Children & Families Performance Reporting process : High 
Risk Indicators 
Councillor Paul Findlow 
 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress in the reporting 

of performance across Children & Family Services. Reports have previously 
been presented to Scrutiny relating to the establishment of a Performance 
Score Card which is primarily focused upon the 82 National Indicators which 
are now reported upon by Children & Family Services. The format and structure 
of this scorecard 
[...]
35 days 
NI 64  Duration on the child protection register 
NI 68  % of referrals going on to initial assessment 
NI 87  Secondary PA rate 
NI 99  Cared for Children reaching Level 4 in English at KS2 
NI 100  Cared for Children reaching Level 4 in Mathematics at KS2 
NI 101  Cared for Children achieving 5A*-C or equivalent at KS4 
  Including English and Maths 
NI 102 a&b Achievement Gap FSM v Non FSM 
NI 112  Under 18 Conception rate 
NI 117  16-18 NEET 
 

Page 15



  Children & Families Performance Report :  RISK Indicators 

 

Reporting Quarter : 3 ( October to December ) 

 

Indicator : NI 45 : Engagement in education training and employment by young 

people who offend 

 
Service Team Responsible overall for Indicator :      YOS  
Manager :         Dave Cornwall / Penny Sharland 
        

 

 

Performance profile to date : 
 

NI 2008-9 
outturn 

2009-10 
Target 

Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Trend 2008-9 
National 

 
NI 45 

 
66% 

 
 90% 

 
51.7% 

 

n/a 
  

 

 

Outline:  
Suitable ETE can be a significant risk or protective factor in terms of the 
likelihood of young people offending. NI 45 reflects this in terms measuring ETE 
status of those are completing an order for a criminal conviction. Suitable ETE is 
determined by the Youth Justice Board as being 25+ pre 16 yrs, and 16+ post 16 
yrs.  
 

Summary of issues :   
 

• Cheshire East has seen a gradual decline over the last 18 months in terms 
of young people being in suitable ETE at the end of there order;  

• Young people who go on to offend, often have a series of significant issues 
preventing them from engaging successfully in mainstream provision, 
including education;  

• Introduction of the Youth Restorative Disposal has reduced throughput, 
leaving more complex higher tier cases;  

• Access to a range of suitable ete places within easy reach for those on an 
order for a criminal conviction;  

 
 

Priority Actions 
 
Key Activities Short term expected outcomes by 

year end ( April 2
[...]
ervices (CASH) 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 N/A  
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The key risk is that we will not be able to meet the targets in reducing the Under 

18 conception rate. This means that the significant cost in financial terms to the 
LA and PCT continue and that the cycle of poor outcomes for teenage parents 
and their children remain. To minimise the risk and reduce Under 18 
conceptions requires effective partnership working and a structured plan in line 
with our identified priorities. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Governments Teenage Pregnancy Strategy first launched in 1999 set out 

to halve the under 18 conception rate by 2010, compared to the 1998 baseline 
rate.  This target is reflected in NHS Vital Signs Indicator VSBO8 and in the 
Cheshire East Local Area Agreements, National Indicator 112. 

Page 46



3 
 

 
11.2 Conception statistics are produced by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) 

and are presented on a local authority, regional and national footprint.  Data is 
presented at around 14 months after the period to which they relate and is 
released annually in February.  Data for 2008 was released in February 2010.   

 
11.3 In 2007, Cheshire East Unitary Authority had an Under-18 conception rate of 

34.9 per 1000 females aged 15-17.  This represented an overall reduction of 
8% since the 1998 baseline rate of 37.9 per 1000 for Cheshire East and was 
16% lower than the England average of 41.7 per 1000.  The most recent 
performance information published on 24 February 2010 for 2008 indicates that 
the overall national reduction was 13.3% and the Cheshire East reduction was 
9.1%. 

 
11.4 Cheshire East rates vary considerably between areas. For example the rates in 

the Congleton area are relatively low but have seen a rise over the 10 year 
period, whereas for Macclesfield, Crewe and Nantwich the under 18 
conceptions are much higher, but have shown a small decrease in rate.  

 
11.5 The ‘hotspot wards’ where the rates of under 18 conceptions are high, are 

those that have the highest index of multiple deprivation. The largest number 
being in Crewe. 
  

11.6 The termination rates are a concern for Cheshire East, and again they vary with 
Congleton having a termination rate of 59%, Macclesfield 61% and Crewe and 
Nantwich 43%. 

 
11.7 In June 2009, the Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team (NST) visited 

Cheshire East and made a series of recommendations (See Board Paper “NST 
Report on Teenage Pregnancy” 28 July 2009).  Actions taken as a result 
include: 

 

• The establishment of an Executive Board in October 2009, chaired by 
the PCT, including the Director of Public Health and Head of Children’s 
Services 

• The establishment of an Operational Group across Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester, chaired by an Associate Director of Public 
Health from the PCT.  This group has agreed collaborative action on 
communications including campaigns; condom distribution and 
workforce development 

• The appointment of an AD in Public Health from the PCT to be the PCT 
strategic lead along with a regional advisor from Government Office 
North West working with Cheshire East for two days per week to May 
2010 

• The completion of a Sexual Health Needs Assessment – available to 
view on the JSNA website:  
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/community_and_living/local_strategic 
_partnership/jsna/strategic_needs_assessment.aspx 

• A Data group has been established across Cheshire. Hot spots are 
identified and actions targeted in those areas. 

Page 47



4 
 

• Young Advisors from Knowsley have undertaken a “mystery  shopping” 
exercise and identified areas for improvement in access to young people 
friendly sexual health services which the PCT’s Sexual Health 
Programme Board is incorporating as part of its redesign of sexual 
health services; work is in progress to establish a condom distribution 
scheme across Chesh
[...]


P
a

g
e
 8

0



THANK YOU!THANK YOU!THANK YOU!THANK YOU!

ANY QUESTIONS?ANY QUESTIONS?ANY QUESTIONS?ANY QUESTIONS?

Directorate of Children and Family Services

Engagement & Participation Team

Knowsley Young Advisors

Huyton Hey Road

Huyton

Knowsley
L36 5YH

Tel - 0151 443 3245 / 5745

Colin.scicluna@knowsley.gov.uk

P
a
g
e
 8

1



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Children & Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 22 March  2010 

 

 
Report of:  John Weeks Strategic Director of People 
 

 

Subject/Title: Sex and Relationship Education 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Paul Findlow 

 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the current position of Cheshire East 

Council in relation to Sex and Relationship Education in schools and colleges. 
 

1.2 Personal, Social and Health Education and particularly Sex and Relationship 
Education  are recommended to become statutory for all schools from 
September 2011.This report outlines how Cheshire East will prepare for this 
requirement and how we will develop delivery mechanisms to support schools 
to implement this effectively. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
                                           A review of Contraceptiv

2.1 Cheshire East Council should work with the Healthy School programme to 
develop Sex and Relationship Education through the National Healthy Schools 
programme and the newly launched Enhanced Healthy Schools Model. 
 

2.2 Cheshire East Children’s Trust should develop a model of linking effective Sex 
and Relationship Education with on site health services, including sexual health 
services, on school and college sites. 
 

2.3 Actively involve children and young people in an evaluation of their Sex and 
Relationship Ed
[...]
ly in the context of 
loving relationships, and to help young people resist the pressure to make 
decisions that are not right for them and to stay healthy when they do choose to 
become sexually active. 
 

11.5 Using the ‘Are We Getting It Right’ toolkit with all our young people will evaluate 
the impact and quality of the Sex and Relationship Education they receive. 
 

11.6 A workforce development strategy for Sex and Relationship Education is being 
developed and there will national standards published as part of the new 
refreshed ‘Teenage Pregnancy strategy 2010 and Beyond’.  Tiered training will 
be given to the children’s workforce. 
 

11.7 Work with parents and carers will be developed further through a range of the 
parenting programmes for example local programmes such as ‘Speak Easy’ in 
our Children’s Centres, schools, and voluntary sector organisations. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 A quarterly review of action planning against the recommendations given by 

National Support Team (NST) and the Sex and Relationship Education plan 

Page 85



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the     
report writer: 
 
Name:  Janet Smith 

  Designation:   Strategic Implementation Lead – ‘Be Healthy’ 
Tel No:  01606 274303/07824820711 

             Email:  J.Smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 86



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2010 
Report of: John Weeks, Strategic Director of People 
Subject/Title: Implementation of Care Matters 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Paul Findlow 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is being made to brief the Scrutiny Committee on the 

progress in the implementation of Care Matters.  
 
1.2 The Department for Children Schools and Families said they would 

review progress annually and in November 2009, the Minister 
published an annual stocktake. His report sets out what the DCSF has 
achieved for children in care through the Care Matters programme of 
reform, and the plans for 2010. (Apendix1) 
 

1.3 The Minister in his letter to local authorities listed questions that 
Councillors should ask of their authority.  This report is a response to 
those questions and sets out what has been achieved so far in 
Cheshire East. 
 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee is requested to:  
 

• Note the progress made on the implementation of Care 
Matters 

 

• Make any recommendations regarding the implementation. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendation informs Members of progress in implementing care 

matters and asks them to make any further recommendations. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All  
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 87



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 As stated in paragraph 4.1 above. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  Policy will need to be reviewed once the Government has published new 

regulation, guidance and national standards. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Many of the cost implications have been included as part of the 2010-11 budget 

proposals such as Care Leaver provisions etc.  The full financial implications 
will be calculated when new Government guidance is issued.   

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Authority has a duty to comply with the legal requirements of the 

Children and Young Persons Act 2008, the mandatory requirements 
imposed by the introduction of new Regulation, National Standards and 
any relevant guidance issued by the Department for Children Schools 
and Families. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1  If the Local Authority does not comply with legal requirements, national 

standards and guidance it will be in breach of its statutory duty to comply with 
the provisions of the Children and Young Peoples Act 2008.  

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Care Matters White Paper, issued in 2007, set out an ambitious 

programme of change to improve the outcomes of children in care. 
Care Matters set out a vision to ensure that in the future children in 
care would have the same opportunities in life as their peers – a good 
education, good health care, and consistent support, advice and 
practical help to give them strong foundations on which they can build 
happy and successful lives. Improving the lives of children in care must 
involve all local partners and professionals including local authorities, 
Primary Care Trusts, foster carers, residential care workers, social 
workers, GPs and other health care practitioners and teachers. 

 

Page 88



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

11.2 In 2008 the Government published Care Matters – Time to Deliver for 
Children in Care and an implementation plan. This plan marked a new 
phase in the Care Matters programme – a shift from developing policy 
nationally to delivering change locally. It aims to support local 
Children’s Trusts, led by Lead Members and Directors of Children’s 
Services, to transform outcomes for children and young people in care. 

 
11.3 In 2009 the Minister also explained how progress will be monitored and 

evaluated, via feedback from children and young people, input from 
Ofsted, analysis of data and the evaluation of various pilots. 

 
11.4 The Children and Young Persons Act 2008, granted Royal Assent on 

13 November 2008, provides the necessary legislative support to 
improve the care system for children and young people in England. 

 

11.5 Amongst its provisions, the Act: 

• increases t

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckford, D Flude, J Goddard, G Merry, M Parsons, S Davies, 
W Livesley and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Kolker, M Simon and T Jackson 

 
80 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Mr G Roper – Co-opted Member 
Councillor P Findlow Children and families Portfolio Holder 
Councillor R Bailey – Cabinet Support Member 
 

81 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Lorraine Butcher - Head of Children’s and Family Services 
Mark Bayley – Quality Assurance Manager 
Janet Smith – Strategic Implementation Lead – Be Healthy 
Paul Mossman – Services Manager – Integrated Delivery 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

82 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
Director of EIPC LTD 
 
 

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 January and 12 
February 2010 be approved as correct records. 
 

84 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no Members of the Public present who wished to address the 
Committee 
 
 

85 CHILDREN & FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORTING PROCESS : 
HIGH RISK INDICATORS  



 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director – People relating to 
the reporting of performance across Children and Family Services. 
The Committee had previously supported the establishment of a scorecard which 
focussed primarily on the 82 national Indicators which were reported upon by 
Children and Family Services. 
 
The Children and Families team had undertaken work to evaluate performance 
following the quarter 3 period (October – December2009) which had identified a 
number of high risk indicators where there were concerns that targets over the 
year may not be met. 
 
The paper highlighted the 13 high risk performance indicators and outlined 
actions planned which were: 
 
NI 45  EET and young people who offend 
NI 59  Initial assessments carried out within 7 days 
NI 60  % if core assessments carried out within 35 days 
NI 64  Duration on the child protection register 
NI 68  % of referrals going on to initial assessment 
NI 87  Secondary PA rate 
NI 99  Cared for Children reaching Level 4 in English at KS2 
NI 100  Cared for Children reaching Level 4 in Mathematics at KS2 
NI 101  Cared for Children achieving 5A*-C or equivalent at KS4 
  Including English and Maths 
NI 102 a&b Achievement Gap FSM v Non FSM 
NI 112  Under 18 Conception rate 
NI 117  16-18 NEET 
 
 
An additional sheet was circulated detailing the percentage of inspected service 
providers judged to be outstanding/Good/satisfactory/inadequate for the period 
covered by quarter 3. 
 
The Head of Services Children and Families answered members’ questions in 
respect of each of the 13 high risk performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the actions listed in Appendix A of the report to address key 
areas of underperformance be endorsed  
 

86 REDUCING TEENAGE PREGNANCY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director People, relating to 
the Teenage Pregnancy Strategy and national targets as they related to Cheshire 
East and to support received from Government Office North West and the 
National Support Team. 
 
The Committee had previously considered a report on Teenage Pregnancy on 14 
September 2009 and had supported recommendations made by the National 
Support Team that the Council should work with PCT and other partners to 
finalise action and delivery plans. 
 
The Government’s Teenage Pregnancy Strategy, first launched in 1999, set out to halve 
the under 18 conception rate by 2010, compared to the 1998 baseline rate.  This target 



was reflected in NHS Vital Signs Indicator VSBO8 and in the Cheshire East Local Area 
Agreements, National Indicator 112. 
 
Conception statistics were produced by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) and were 
presented on a local authority, regional and national footprint.  Data was presented at 
around 14 months after the period to which they related and was released annually in 
February.  Data for 2008 was released in February 2010.   
 
In 2007, Cheshire East Unitary Authority had an Under-18 conception rate of 34.9 per 
1000 females aged 15-17.  This represented an overall reduction of 8% since the 1998 
baseline rate of 37.9 per 1000 for Cheshire East and was 16% lower than the England 
average of 41.7 per 1000.  The most recent performance information published on 24 
February 2010 for 2008 indicated that the overall national reduction was 13.3% and the 
Cheshire East reduction was 9.1%. 
 
Cheshire East rates varied considerably between areas. For example the rates in the 
Congleton area were relatively low but had seen a rise over the 10 year period, whereas 
for Macclesfield, Crewe and Nantwich the under 18 conceptions were much higher, but 
had shown a small decrease in rate.  
 
The ‘hotspot wards’ where the rates of under 18 conceptions were high, were those that 
had the highest index of multiple deprivation. The largest number being in Crewe. 

 
Termination rates were a concern for Cheshire East, and again they varied with Congleton 
having a termination rate of 59%, Macclesfield 61% and Crewe and Nantwich 43%. 
Janet Smith Strategic Implementation Lead - 'Be Healthy', informed the Committee that the 
Council was concerned about outcomes for teenage parents and it was therefore 
important to reduce conceptions. 
 
Lorraine Butcher Head of Children’s Services stated that a key question the authority had 
to address was ‘ Are we commissioning the right sexual health services in Cheshire East 
for teenagers? 
 
In June 2009, the Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team (NST) visited Cheshire 
East and made a series of recommendations. As a result, a number of actions were taken 
including: 
 

• The establishment of an Executive Board in October 2009, chaired by the PCT, 
including the Director of Public Health and Head of Children’s Services 

• The establishment of an Operational Group across Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West and Chester, chaired by an Associate Director of Public Health from the PCT.  
This group has agreed collaborative action on communications including 
campaigns; condom distribution and workforce development. 

• The appointment of an Associate Director in Public Health from the PCT to be the 
PCT strategic lead along with a regional advisor from Government Office North 
West working with Cheshire East for two days per week to May 2010 

• The completion of a Sexual Health Needs Assessment  
• The establishment of a data group across Cheshire. Hot spots were identified and 

actions targeted in those areas. 
• Young Advisors from Knowsley had undertaken a “mystery  shopping” exercise 

and identified areas for improvement in access to young people friendly sexual 
health services which the PCT’s Sexual Health Programme Board was 
incorporating as part of its redesign of sexual health services; work was in progress 
to establish a condom distribution scheme across Cheshire by 31 March 2010 



• Connexions had completed a consultation survey with over 300 young people in 
Cheshire East on their views about sex and relationship information and advice 

• The Radical Review of Sexual Health Services Planning event offered by a GONW 
team took place in January 2010. 

 
 

RESOLVED – That the recommendations contained in the report by the National 
Support Team on contraceptive and sexual health services be noted and the steps 
being taken to formulate a more targeted programme of action to address the issue 
be endorsed.  

 
 

87 SEX AND RELATIONSHIP EDUCATION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director People outlining the 
current position of the Council in relation to Sex and Relationship Education in 
schools and colleges. 
 
Personal, Social and Health Education and particularly Sex and Relationship Education 
were recommended to become statutory for all schools from September 2011.The report 
outlined how Cheshire East would prepare for this requirement and how it would develop 
delivery mechanisms to support schools to implement this effectively. 
 
The Council would be using ‘Are We Getting It Right’ toolkit with the young people of 
Cheshire East, to evaluate the impact and quality of the Sex and Relationship Education 
they received. 

 
A workforce development strategy for Sex and Relationship Education was being 
developed and national standards published would be published as part of the new 
refreshed ‘Teenage Pregnancy strategy 2010 and Beyond’. Tiered training would be given 
to the children’s workforce. 

 
Work with parents and carers would be developed further through a range of 
parenting programmes, for example local programmes such as ‘Speak Easy’ in 
Children’s Centres, schools, and voluntary sector organisations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That cabinet be informed that this committee supports the following recommendations: 
 
(a) That Cheshire East Council should work with the Healthy School programme to 

develop Sex and Relationship Education through the National Healthy Schools 
programme and the newly launched Enhanced Healthy Schools Model. 
 

(b) That Cheshire East Children’s Trust should develop a model of linking effective Sex 
and Relationship Education with on site health services, including sexual health 
services, on school and college sites. 
 

(c) That children and young people be actively involved in an evaluation of their Sex 
and Relationship Education and sexual health provision. 
 

(d) That the children’s workforce be trained to deliver the recommendations in (a)and 
(b) above 
 



(e) That work be undertaken with parents and carers, using effective Sex and 
Relationships Education programmes, to enable them to talk to their children and 
young people in order to raise their aspirations.  

  
 
 

88 IMPLEMENTATION OF CARE MATTERS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director People on the 
progress in the implementation of Care Matters. 
 
The Care Matters White Paper, issued in 2007, set out an ambitious programme 
of change to improve the outcomes of children in care. Care Matters set out a 
vision to ensure that in the future, children in care would have the same 
opportunities in life as their peers – a good education, good health care, and 
consistent support, advice and practical help to give them strong foundations on 
which they can build happy and successful lives. Improving the lives of children in 
care must involve all local partners and professionals including local authorities, 
Primary Care Trusts, foster carers, residential care workers, social workers, GPs 
and other health care practitioners and teachers. 
 

In 2008, the Government had published ‘Care Matters – Time to Deliver for 
Children in Care’ and an implementation plan. This plan marked a new phase in 
the Care Matters programme – a shift from developing policy nationally to 
delivering change locally. It aims to support local Children’s Trusts, led by Lead 
Members and Directors of Children’s Services, to transform outcomes for children 
and young people in care. 
 

The Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) had agreed to review 
progress annually and in November 2009, the Minister had published an annual 
stock take. His report set out what the DCSF had achieved for children in care 
through the Care Matters programme of reform, and the plans for 2010.  

 
The Minister in his letter to local authorities listed questions that Councillors 
should ask of their authority.  This contained a response to those questions and 
set out what had been achieved so far in Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED –That the progress made on the implementation of care matters be 
noted. 
 

89 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee reviewed the work programme, which had been updated at the 
mid-point meeting on 22 February 2010. 
 
Two Task/Finish Panels were now underway – Review of Residential Provision 
and Family Support Services.  The Review of Residential Provision Task and 
Finish Group was scheduled to complete its work by May and Members were 
recommended to consider identifying a new topic to scrutinise once the Group 
had finished. 
 
The Chairman raised the possibility of undertaking a review in relation to ICT 
systems in the People directorate. The Strategic Director, People suggested that 



any review of IT systems should be linked to overall plans to deliver the redesign 
of Childrens services. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a)- That the report be received and the work programme progress noted; 
 

(b) That a review of IT systems as they relate to the redesign of 
Children’s Services be added to the work programme; 

 
(c) That consideration be given to the inclusion of an item to investigate 

the sufficiency of care provision in Cheshire East, particularly in 
relation to Foster carers.  

 
90 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan in relation to Children and 
Family Services.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

91 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 

 
 


